and Room & Board will invest in and equip, a new distribution facility (the “Improvements”) at 3847 W. NC 10 
Hwy, Newton, NC, (Parcel ID # 361903205632) (the “Property”), The combination of the investment by 
Developer and Room & Board will meet or exceed Twelve Million Eight Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars 
($12,870,000).  Room & Board intends to create a minimum of thirteen (13) new jobs at the Property, with 
the Improvements to be made and new jobs to be created between May 1, 2017 and December 31, 2020 
(the “Improvement Period”); and  

WHEREAS, Room & Board expects to be a community-oriented company and intends to participate in

[...]

to the Improvements, the use of the Improvements for their intended purpose, or any other matter contained 
herein. 

4. Room & Board will cause the Lease to require Developer to make or cause to be made investments 
to the Property and Improvements during the Improvement Period. Cumulative expenditures will meet or 
exceed Twelve Million Eight Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars ($12,870,000) by December 31, 2020, all of 
which will qualify and result in additional value for ad valorem tax purposes as determined by the Catawba 
County Tax Office, and Room & Board further agrees to maintain in place, in good condition (ordinary wear 
and tear excepted), said Improvements for three years after the final incentive payment.

[...]

Property as of January 1, 2017 (which is $386,200).  The Annual Incentive Payment for each Grant Year 
shall not exceed the maximum payments as reflected in the chart n paragraph b below.  

b. In no event will the cumulative Annual Incentive Payments by County exceed One Hundred 
Eleven Thousand Three Dollars ($111,003) for the Payment Period (as described in the chart).   

Payment 
Period 

Maximum Annual Incentive Payment By County by 
Year 

Grant 
Year 1 

$  37,001 

(2020) 
Grant 
Year 2 
(2021) 

$  37,001 

Grant 
Year 3 
(2022) 

$  37,001 

Total $111,003